# GOVERNMENT OF PUNJAB DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING & URBAN DEVELOPMENT (HOUSING BRANCH-II)

### **NOTIFICATION**

The 3<sup>rd</sup> October 2007.

No. 13/31/2007-6HG2/8001 The Governor of Punjab is pleased to appoint the Chief Administrators of the following Special Urban Planning and Development Authorities as Competent Authorities under section 2(I) of the Punjab Apartment and Property Regulation Act, 1995, within their areas of jurisdiction detailed as below:-

Sr.No.	Competent Authority u/s 2(I) of PAPRA,1995	Area of Jurisdiction
1.	Chief Administrator, Greater Mohali	Area falling within the jurisdiction of
	Area Development Authority (GMADA)	GMADA.
2.	Chief Administrator, Greater Ludhiana	Area falling within the jurisdiction of
	Area Development Authority (GLADA)	GLADA.
3.	Chief Administrator, Bathinda	Area falling within the jurisdiction of BDA.
	Development Authority (BDA)	
4.	Chief Administrator, Patiala	Area falling within the jurisdiction of PDA.
	Development Authority (PDA)	
5.	Chief Administrator, Jalandhar	Area falling within the jurisdiction of JDA.
	Development Authority (JDA)	
6.	Chief Administrator, Amritsar	Area falling within the jurisdiction of ADA.
	Development Authority (ADA)	
7.	Chief Administrator, Punjab Urban	Area of Punjab excluding the areas of
	Planning and Development Authority	jurisdiction mentioned at Sr. No. 1to 6
	(PUDA)	above.

Arun Goel Secretary to Govt. of Punjab Department of Housing & Urban Development

Endst.No.13/31/07-6HG2/

A copy is forwarded alongwith a spare copy to the Controller, Printing Stationary, Punjab, Chandigarh with the request to publish this notification in the Government Ordinary Gazette and send 200 printed copies to this Department.

Secretary

Dated:

Endst No.13/31/07-6HG2/ Dated:

A copy of the above is forwarded to the Accountant General (A&E), Punjab, Chandigarh, for information and necessary action.

Superintendent

Endst, No. 13/31/07-6HG2/8004-11 Dated: 3/10/07

A copy is forwarded to the following for information :-

- 1. Principal Secretary to Chief Minister, Punjab for information of the Hon'ble Chief Minister.
- 2. Special Principal Secretary to Chief Minister, Punjab.
- 3. Chief Secretary to Government of Punjab, Chandigarh for information.
- 4. All Heads of Department, Commissioners of Division, Deputy Commissioners in the State of Punjab and Registrar, Punjab and Haryana High Court, Chandigarh.
- 5. Chief Administrator, PUDA, Mohali.
- 6. All Chief Administrators, of Special Urban Planning and Development Authorities.
- 7. Chief Town Planner, Punjab, Chandigarh.
- 8. Director Public Relations, Punjab, Chandigarh for information.

Superintendent **Dated:** 

#### Endst No.13/31/07-6HG2/

A copy is forwarded to the following:-

- 1. All Financial Commissioners and Principal Secretaries.
- 2. All Administrative Secretaries to Government of Punjab for information and necessary action.

Superintendent

## ਨਗਰ ਅਤੇ ਗਰਾਮ ਯੋਜਨਾਬੰਦੀ ਵਿਭਾਗ , ਪੰਜਾਬ

ਪਿੱਠ ਅੰਕਣ ਨੰ: 4600 – 20–ਸੀਟੀਪੀ(ਪਬ)/ਐਸਪੀ–135 ਮਿਤੀ 15.10.07

ਇਸਦਾ ਇੱਕ ਉਤਾਰਾ :-

- 1. ਸਮੂਹ ਸੀਨੀਅਰ ਨਗਰ ਯੋਜਨਾਕਾਰ,
- 2. ਸਮੂਹ ਜਿ.ਲਾ, ਨਗਰ ਯੋਜਨਾਕਾਰ ,
- 3. ਸਮੂਹ ਡਿਪਟੀ ਜਿ.ਲਾ ਨਗਰ ਯੋਜਨਾਕਾਰ

ਨੂੰ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਅਤੇ ਲੋੜੀਂਦੀ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਹਿੱਤ ਭੇਜਿਆ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ।

ਵਾ: ਮੁੱਖ ਨਗਰ ਯੋਜਨਾਕਾਰ , ਪੰਜਾਬ , ਚੰਡੀਗੜ੍ਹ।

# GOVERNMENT OF PUNJAB DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT (HOUSING -II BRANCH)

### **Notification**

The 24th June, 2010

No.17/17/2001-5HG2/Part File/1746 In partial modifications of Notifications No.13/31/2007-6HG2/8001, dated 3rd October,2007, the Governor of Punjab is pleased to appoint the following as Competent Authorities under Section 2(1) of the Punjab Apartment and Property Regulation Act,1995 within the municipal limits of cities and towns in the state of Punjab indicated against each as under:-

Sr.No.	Competent Authority u/s 2 (1) of PAPRA,1995	Area of Jurisdiction
1.	Commissioner, Municipal Corporation	Amritsar, Jalandhar, Ludhiana, Patiala, Bathinda within Municipal Corportion limits.
2.	Regional Deputy Director, Local Government	Within Municipal limits/Notified Area Committee limits/Nagar Council Limits/ Nagar Panchayat limits within the jurisdiction of respective Regional Deputy Director of the Local Government Department.

Dr.S.S.Sandhu Secretary to Government of Punjab, Department Housing & Urban Development

Endst. No.17/17/2001-5HG2/Part File/

Dated:

A copy with a spare copy is forwarded to the Controller, Printing and Stationary Department, Punjab, Chandigarh with the request to publish this notification in the Punjab Govt. ordinary Gazette and send 100 copies of the same.

**Joint Secretary**